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III. B. 

Architectural Review Board Staff Report 
 
Project Type:  Site Development Plan 
 

Meeting Date:  February 8, 2018 
 

From:   Cecilia Dvorak, Project Planner 
 

Location:  318 N Eatherton Road 
 

Applicant:  MW Weber Architects 
 

Description: 318 N Eatherton Rd SDP: A Site Development Plan, Landscape Plan, Lighting Plan, 
Architectural Elevations and Architect’s Statement of Design for a 1.05 acre tract 
of land zoned “PI” Planned Industrial District located south of Wardenburg Road 
east of North Eatherton Road. 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

PROPOSAL SUMMARY 
The request is for a Site Development Plan, Landscape Plan, Lighting Plan, Architectural Elevations and an 
Architect’s Statement of Design for a new 5,430 square foot storage building. The proposed building is to 
be constructed of split faced concrete block, stained wood siding and fascia, architectural shingles, 
exposed structural wood roof brackets, metal overhead doors with painted trim pattern, wood windows, 
aluminum gutters and downspouts, painted hollow metal doors and frames. The subject site is zoned “PI” 
Planned Industrial District and is governed under the terms and conditions of City of Chesterfield 
Ordinance 2705. 
 

HISTORY OF SUBJECT SITE 
The subject site was originally zoned “NU” Non-Urban District by St. Louis County prior to the 
incorporation of the City of Chesterfield. The site was zoned to the current “PI” Planned Industrial District 
in 2012. Currently, the subject site is being used as a storage area for Yardworks landscaping company 
and is in non-compliance due to the storage of materials without adequate screening and parking/driving 
over unpaved areas. Throughout the violation process the tenant purchased the property and has been 
working with staff to not only bring it into compliance but to develop the site for their business long term. 

http://www.chesterfield.mo.us/
https://www.chesterfield.mo.us/ord/2012/ord2705.pdf
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Figure 1- Site Photo 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS   
General Requirements for Site Design: 
A. Site Relationships        
The proposed structure is to be set back behind a 21 foot wide drainage easement, and a 20 foot wide 
landscape buffer. The site is surrounded by largely agricultural land, including the home across Eatherton 
Road which is set back behind farmland. The proposed building provides a high level of detail and human-
scale design and would complement the residential character of the home across the street. 
 

B. Circulation System & Access     
Proposed access to the site would be from one curb cut off of Eatherton Road. Parking is proposed for 
trucks within the proposed Storage Building, and other vehicle parking is proposed under covered parking 
along the western side of the property. 
 

Additionally, the applicant will be required to provide a sidewalk along Eatherton Road shown on the Plan 
in Figure 2 below. 
 

C. Topography & Retaining Walls       
The subject site is relatively flat and the applicant does not propose significant grade alterations or 
retaining walls. 
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Figure 2- Color Site Plan 
 

General Requirements for Building Design: 
A. Scale, Design, Materials and Color 
The proposed one-story storage structure is consistent in height and scale with other structures in the 
area. This structure will not generally be accessed by the public, however, main access to the structure is 
provided on the northern elevation across the site from the proposed parking. The structure design is 
inspired by rural horse stables with details of barn-like doors, stained wood siding, large roof overhangs 
and timber roof brackets. The scale of the building is broken down by providing various height changes 
and projections in a logical and symmetrical pattern. The applicant is proposing one human entry point 
which is centered and blended within the right pilaster of the central barn door. Finally, the building is 
provided with human scale by breaking down the details with a masonry water table, door and window 
trim, and timber roof brackets. 
 

The Unified Development Code specifically notes a number of requirements for the Chesterfield Valley to 
be applied to commercial and industrial development. These requirements include utilizing architectural 
elements from the front façade on the side and rear of the structure and screening trash enclosures which 
should be constructed with materials consistent to the building. The proposed building integrates details 
and design elements as well as consistent materials on all four sides of the building.  
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Additionally, the site will be surrounded by a chain-link slatted fence with a trash enclosure to match. It 
should be noted that the Unified Development Code (UDC) does discourage chain-link fencing, and chain-
link fencing with wood or any type of inserts or lining is not considered suitable. Additionally, material 
storage will be located on the rear of the property and will be screened by large block walls. 
 

Materials planned for this proposal include split faced concrete block, stained wood siding and fascia, 
architectural shingles, wood roof brackets, metal overhead doors with a painted trim pattern, wood 
windows, aluminum gutters and downspouts, painted hollow metal doors and frames. A family of natural 
colors is proposed which blends well with the natural surroundings of the site.  Material samples will be 
made available for the Board’s consideration at the meeting. 
 

B. Landscape Design and Screening     
Landscaping is planned in association with the proposed development as required by the City of 
Chesterfield. The landscape design provides both deciduous and evergreen trees throughout the site and 
along Eatherton Road. Additionally, low maintenance species have been integrated and ensure a variety 
of seasonal color and texture is present throughout the site. 
 

A trash enclosure and material screening are planned with this proposed construction. The enclosure is 
proposed as a chain-link slatted fencing while the material storage is proposed as a large concrete block 
wall. 
 

C. Signage     
Signage will be approved by a separate City process. 
 

D. Lighting     
Lighting is planned in association with this improvement. The proposed lighting plan consists of three (3) 
light standards within the front parking field and seven (7) wall mounted lighting fixtures. No accent 
lighting is proposed for this building.  
 

DEPARTMENTAL INPUT 
Staff has reviewed the Site Development Plan, Landscape Plan, Lighting Plan, Architectural Elevations and 
Architect’s Statement of Design. Be advised that this project is still going through development review by 
City Staff and will not proceed to the Planning Commission until all outstanding items have been 
addressed. All recommendations made by the ARB will be included in Staff’s report to the Planning 
Commission. 
 

MOTION 
The following options are provided to the Architectural Review Board for consideration relative to this 
application: 
 
1) “I move to forward the Site Development Plan, Landscape Plan, Lighting Plan, Architectural Elevations, 

and Architect’s Statement of Design for 318 N Eatherton as presented, with a recommendation for 
approval (or denial) to the Planning Commission.”  

 

2)  “I move to forward the Site Development Plan, Landscape Plan, Lighting Plan, Architectural 
Elevations, and Architect’s Statement of Design for 318 N Eatherton to the Planning Commission with 
the following recommendations…”  

 

Attachments 
1. Architectural Review Packet Submittal  
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Bldg mounted
16'-0" mounting height

Pole mounted
17'-0" mounting height

Type G
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DOE LIGHTING FACTS
Department of Energy has verified representative product test 
data and results in accordance with its Lighting Facts Program. 
Visit www.lightingfacts.com for specific catalog strings.

SMARTTEC™ - LSI drivers feature integral sensor which reduces drive current, when ambient 
temperatures exceed rated temperature.

ENERGY SAVING CONTROL OPTION - DIM - 0-10 volt dimming enabled with controls by 
others. 

EXPECTED LIFE - Minimum 60,000 hours to 100,000 hours depending upon the ambient 
temperature of the installation location. See LSI web site for specific guidance.

LEDS - Select high-brightness LEDs in Cool White (5000K), or Neutral White 	(4000K) color 
temperature, 70 CRI. 		

DISTRIBUTION/PERFORMANCE - Types 3, FT, 5 and enhanced 5E and FTE. Exceptional 
uniformity creates bright environment at lower light levels. Internal Louver (IL) option 
available for improved backlight control without sacrificing street side performance for FT 
distribution.

HOUSING - One-piece, die-formed aluminum housing contains factory prewired driver. Wiring 
access door (with safety lanyard) located underneath.		

OPTICAL UNIT - Clear tempered flat glass lens permanently sealed to weather-tight aluminum 
optic frame creates an IP65 rated optical unit (includes pressure-stabilizing breather). 

MOUNTING - Tapered rear design allows fixtures to be mounted in 90° and 120° 
configurations without the need for extension arms. Use with 3” reduced drilling pattern. A 
round pole plate is required for mounting to round poles. Wall mount available by ordering 
wall mounting bracket (BKS-XBO-WM-*-CLR). Proprietary pole quick mount accessories 
available with horizontal mounting or fixed 15° angled mounting (PQMH-KIT-CLR and 
PQM15-KIT-CLR) for mounting to square poles. See Accessory Ordering Information chart 
for all brackets.

ELECTRICAL - Two-stage surge protection (including separate surge protection built into 
electronic driver) meets IEEE C62.41.2-2002, Location Category C. Available with universal 
voltage power supply 120-277 VAC (50/60Hz input), and 347-480 VAC. Optional button-
type photocells (PCI) are available in 120, 208, 240, 277 or 347 volt (supply voltage must 
be specified).

DRIVER - Available in SS (Super Saver) and HO (High Output) drive currents. Components 
are fully encased in potting material for moisture resistance. Driver complies with FCC 
standards. Driver and key electronic components can easily be accessed. 

OPERATING TEMPERATURE - -40°C to +50°C (-40°F to +122°F)

FINISH - Fixtures are finished with LSI’s DuraGrip® polyester powder coat finishing process. 
The DuraGrip finish withstands extreme weather changes without cracking or peeling. 
Available in black, bronze and white. Other standard LSI finishes available. Consult factory.

WARRANTY - LSI LED fixtures carry a limited 5-year warranty.		

PHOTOMETRICS - Please visit our web site at www.lsi-industries.com for detailed photometric 
data.

SHIPPING WEIGHT (in carton) - One fixture: 17.5 lbs. (7.9 kg). Packed two per carton: 30 lbs. 
(13.6 kg). 

LISTING - UL listed to U.S. and international safety standards. Suitable for wet locations. For 
a list of the specific products in this series that are DLC listed, please consult the LED 
Lighting section of our website or the Design Lights website at www.designlights.org.

This product, or selected versions of this product, meet the standards listed below. Please consult factory for 
your specific requirements. 

ARRA
Funding Compliant

wet location
IP65

Fixtures comply with ANSI C136.31-2010 American National Standard for Roadway Lighting Equipment - Luminaire Vibration 1.5G 
requirements.

LED AREA LIGHTS - LSI SLICE SMALL (XLCS)
US & Int'l. patents pending

Type 3 Type FT Type 5 Type5E TypeFTE

 10100 11400 11400 8200 7800 97

 14000 15500 15700 11600 10600 140

  9700 10400 10800 7900 7500 97

 13400 14700 15200 11000 10500 140

SS

HO

SS

HO

LIGHT OUTPUT - XLCS
Lumens (Nominal) Watts

(Nominal)

Co
ol

W
hi

te
Ne

ut
ra

l
W

hi
te

LED Chips are frequently updated therefore values may increase.
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LED AREA LIGHTS - LSI SLICE SMALL (XLCS)

TYPICAL ORDER EXAMPLE:

LUMINAIRE ORDERING INFORMATION

XLCS    S    LED    SS    50    UE    BLK    PCR

LUMINAIRE EPA CHART - PLCS

Single

D180°

D90°

T90°

TN120°

Q90°

0.4

0.8

0.6

1.4

1.4

1.6

Note:  House Side Shield adds to fixture  
EPA. Consult Factory.

DIMENSIONS

HOUSE SIDE SHIELD

Prefix FinishColor
Temperature

XLCS LED 50 - 5000K
40 - 4000K

DIM - O-10V Dimming
 (from external signal) 
Button Type Photocells
  PCI120 - 120V
  PCI208-277V - 208-277V
  PCI347 - 347V
IL - Internal Louver (available 
     with FT distribution only)

Input Voltage

UE - Universal
Voltage

(120-277V)

347-480 
Universal Voltage

  (347-480V)

BLK - Black
BRZ - Bronze
WHT - White

OptionsLight
Source

Distribution

SS - Super Saver

HO -High Output

Drive
Current

3 - Type III

5 - Type V

FT - Forward Throw

5E - Type V Enhanced

FTE - Foward Throw Enhanced

16-5/16”
(414mm)

9”
(228mm)

1-15/16”
(49mm)

7/8”
(23mm)

4-7/8”
(123mm)

4-1/8”
(105mm)

4-5/16”
(110mm)

12-13/16”
(325mm)

18o

27-11/16”
(703mm)

Horizontal Mounting Only

ACCESSORY ORDERING INFORMATION (Accessories are field installed)

Description Order Number
BKS-XBO-WM-*-CLR  Wall Mount Bracket 382132CLR
XLCS-3/FT-HSS (Black only) 603162BLK1

X3RPP Round Pole Plate for 3" RTP Poles 408273CLR
X4RPP  Round Pole Plate for 4" Poles 379967CLR
X5RPP  Round Pole Plate for 5" Poles 379968CLR
FK120  Single Fusing (120V)  FK1202

FOOTNOTES
1 - House Side Shields add to fixture EPA.  Consult factory.

 2 - Fusing must be located in the hand hole of pole.
 3 - Photocell must be ordered separately. 7 pin standard. See Accessories.       

Description 
DFK208, 240  Double Fusing (208V, 240V) DFK208, 2402

DFK480  Double Fusing (480V) DFK4802

FK347  Single Fusing (347V) FK3472

PQMH-KIT-CLR  Square Pole Quick Mount Horizontal Bracket 582328CLR
PQM15-KIT-CLR  Square Pole Quick Mount Bracket w/fixed 15° Angle 582329CLR 

FK120  Single Fusing (120V)FK FK2772
ALSC UNV TL5 - AirLink 5 Pin Twist Lock Controller 661409
ALSC UNV TL7 - AirLink 7 Pin Twist Lock Controller 661410

PCR 7P - Photoelectric
  Control Receptacle 3

rlm
classics

5
YEAR

WARRANTY
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EXAMPLE: WS1210LW10L30KEXFJ1CP104PA23MWIRD

WS-LW - EXTERIOR / WET LOCATION
APPLICATION

The Warehouse Shade is one of our most popular RLM styles for general lighting. 

LW Series is designed for outdoor wet location.

FEATURES

Spectrum Lighting's RLM Classics are reproductions of early American lighting fixtures 

reimagined with modern LED light sources and materials. The wide range of options 

for illumination, mounting, enclosures, guards and finishes allows for creative fixture 

specification and design. LED module and driver are serviceable for future 

replacement. Fixture available in five sizes.

FINISH

Multi-stage polyester powder-coat process applied on our dedicated paint lines. 

Variety of standard and custom finishes are available. Matte White interior standard. 

Custom Color interior finishes available.

ELECTRONICS

LW LED system features high brightness white Nichia LED's. 3 step MacAdam Ellipse 

binning. Standard CRI: 85+. Higher CRI, R9 and custom LED configurations are available;

consult factory. Choice of electronic 120V/277V and dimming drivers.

CONSTRUCTION

Fixture shades are spun in our factory from 0.063 high purity aluminum. Wall mount 

canopies are die-cast aluminum with stainless steel hardware. Wall arms are formed 

3/4 NPT aluminum pipe.

CODE COMPLIANCE

ARRA Compliant. ETL/CSA listed for wet locations. Manufactured and tested to UL 

standards No. 1598/8750.

WATTAGE / LUMENS DATA

PART 
NUMBER

SOURCE 
 LUMENS1

SYSTEM 
WATTS

WS1210LW10L 1000 8.1

WS1210LW20L 2000 15.8

SERIES LUMENS1 CCT DRIVER / DIMMING2  ACCESSORIES3 MOUNTING5 INTERIOR FINISH
WS1210LW
WS1410LW
WS1611LW
WS1812LW
WS2015LW

10L
20L

1000 Lm
2000 Lm

30K
35K
40K
50K

3000K
3500K
4000K
5000K

EX

DS10X

DS2W1

Electronic Driver, 
120V/277V
10%, 0-10V, 
120V/277V
1%, ELV/MLV 120V

10L MAX WALL MOUNT MWI9

MBI
PTI
SNI

GAI
ORI
YLI
BLI

GRI
RDI

CCI10

FCI

White
Black
Platinum 
Sun Gold
Galvanized
Orange
Yellow
Blue
Green
Red
Custom Color
Fixture Color 
Interior

GW
MW
MB
BZ
PT

GA
CH
SN
EG
BL

AY
RD

CO
CC10

Gloss White
Matte White
Matte Black
Bronze
Platinum Silver
Galvanized
Charcoal
Sun Gold
Evergreen
Blue Streak
Aero Yellow
Red Baron
Copper Metallic
Custom Color

MF14

MJ1
FJ14

GJ1

3"x3" Frosted Glass
3"x3" Clear Glass
3"x6.5" Frosted Glass
3"x6.5" Clear Glass

CP1046

CP104KO5

CP106KO5

CP6/RMD 
PA_7

Small Driver Canopy
Canopy with 4 Feed Holes
Canopy with 4 Feed Holes
Remote Driver Canopy
Mounting Arm Style

20L MAX CEILING MOUNT

MF24

MJ2
FJ24

GJ2

4"x4" Frosted Glass
4"x4" Clear Glass
4"x8" Frosted Glass
4"x8" Clear Glass

RDC56

HM8

HMAT8

PM8

Small Driver Canopy
Hang Straight
Hang Straight All Thread
Rigid Pendant Mount

Dimensioned with WS1611LW

NOTES:
1 Nominal Source Lumens at 3500K    2 Contact Factory for Additional Options    3 See Enclosures & Guards Page for Wire Guards and Additional Options    
4 Standard Enclosure    5 See Mounting Pages for EM Options and Details on Components and Finishes    6 Required for All Drivers    7 See Mounting Page 
for Available Arm Options    8 Specify Length in Inches    9 Standard Interior Finish    10 See Color Page for More Options/Consult Factory for Special Finishes

SERIES A B
WS1210LW
WS1410LW
WS1611LW
WS1812LW
WS2015LW

9.0
10.0
11.1
11.5
10.9

12.0
14.6
16.5
18.0
20.0

B

Die-Cast NPT HUB

LED Emitter

Spun 0.063 Aluminum

Specify Wall or Ceiling Mount

A

MF1/MJ1

FJ1/GJ1

MF2/MJ2

FJ2/GJ2

WAREHOUSE SHADE
CLASSIC SERIES / 2000 LUMENS
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wall
mount

 rlm wall
mounting 

CUSTOMIZED WALL MOUNTING PIPES

WALL MOUNTING PIPES

PA901212
12.0

12.0

 

SPECIFICATION DETAILS

FITS: CP6
        CP104
        CP106

NO THREAD 
WALL END/ 
CAN BE FIELD 
SHORTENED

3/4 NPT 
THREADED END
FOR FIXTURE HUB 
ATTACHMENT

PA23
23.0

7.0

=
PA26

28.5

12.7

PA27 - Designed for Signlight
27.5

14.55

PA32
32.6

30.0

19.5

10.5

32.2

PA36

7.0

36.0

PA48
48.0

7.0

PA16 - Front Wall Mount

13.0

W
A

LL

15.0

25.0

PA16F - Back Wall Mount

13.0

20.0

W
A

LL

25.0

PA17
17.0

7.0

PA22
22.0

12.5

7.5

5.0

PA24

3/4" IPS

15.0

9.5

24.0

18.0

PA23(xx)

EXAMPLE: PA2330 - 30" PA23

SPECIFY LENGTH

7.0

SP(xx) 6", 12" & 24"
Designed for Straight Arm Mounting

SPECIFY LENGTH

EXAMPLE: SP6 - STRAIGHT PIPE 6" LONG

RLM WALL MOUNTING OPTIONS

SOME OPTIONS NOT AVAILABLE ON ALL FIXTURES, CONSULT SPECIFICATION SHEETS. SEE INDIVIDUAL SPECIFICATION SHEETS OR CONSULT FACTORY FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
NOTE: THIS IS TYPICAL OF RLM SPECIFICATION FOR WALL MOUNTING. INDIVIDUAL FIXTURES OR PROJECTS MAY HAVE SPECIALIZED REQUIREMENTS. 

WALL MOUNT CANOPIES
CP106 - LARGE DRIVER CANOPY, MAY BE USED AS   

         SPLICE BOX FOR DIRECT FEED
CP104 - SMALL DRIVER CANOPY (STANDARD), MAY BE     

          USED AS SPLICE BOX FOR DIRECT FEED

CP104KO & CP106KO
SMALL OR LARGE CANOPY WITH 4 THREADED FEED HOLES FOR 1/2" TRADE SIZE CONDUIT
(CONSULT FACTORY FOR LOCATIONS, BACK CENTER KNOCK OUT STANDARD)

CP6/RMD - REMOTE MOUNT DRIVER, MOUNTS DIRECTLY     
              TO WALL OR OCTAGON STYLE J-BOX

Ø 5.5 Ø 4.7

4.0

Ø 7.5

5.0 1.8

PA15
15.0

8.39.8

SP90(xx)
Designed for Straight Arm Mounting

SPECIFY LENGTH

EXAMPLE: SP9024 - STRAIGHT PIPE 24" LONG

EXAMPLE: PA90W20D07 - 90° PIPE 20 LONG 7" DEEP 
                                            THREADED AT FIXTURE END

PA90 (Wxx)(Dxx)
SPECIFY LENGTH

(Wxx)

SPECIFY DROP
(6.5 Minimum) 
(Dxx)

Type C
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